

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY, ADMIRAL
INDEMNITY COMPANY, ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY
INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,
CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, CONTINENTAL
WESTERN INSURANCE COMPANY, MIDWEST EMPLOYERS
CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY,
PREFERRED EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY, THE FAIRHOLME
FUND, ANDREW T. BARRETT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES

Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

Nos. 20-1912, 20-1914

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:13-cv-00465-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

OWL CREEK ASIA I, L.P., OWL CREEK ASIA II, L.P., OWL
CREEK I, L.P., OWL CREEK II, L.P., OWL CREEK ASIA
MASTER FUND, LTD., OWL CREEK CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
MASTER FUND, L.P., OWL CREEK OVERSEAS MASTER
FUND, LTD., OWL CREEK SRI MASTER FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 20-1934

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:18-cv-00281-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

MASON CAPITAL L.P., MASON CAPITAL MASTER FUND L.P.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES
Defendant-Appellee.

20-1936

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:18-cv-00529-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

AKANTHOS OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

20-1938

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:18-cv-00369-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

APPALOOSA INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I, PALOMINO
MASTER LTD., AZTECA PARTNERS LLC, PALOMINO FUND LTD.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

20-1954

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:18-cv-00670-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

CSS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

20-1955

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:13-cv-00371-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY, ARROWOOD SURPLUS LINES
INSURANCE COMPANY, FINANCIAL STRUCTURES LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

20-2020

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:13-cv-00698-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

JOSEPH CACCIAPALLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

MELVIN BAREISS,

Plaintiff

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant- Appellee.

2020-2037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT	2
I. The <i>Collins</i> Court Did Not Hold or Imply that Shareholder Claims Arising from the Net Worth Sweep Are Direct.	3
II. <i>Collins</i> Does Not Support the Government’s Position that HERA’s Succession Clause Bars Shareholder Derivative Claims Arising from the Net Worth Sweep.	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agostini v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	6
<i>Ala. By-Products Corp. v. Ede & Co. ex. Rel. Shearso</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	4
<i>Caspian Select Credit Mastser Fund Ltd. v. Gohl</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 246 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015).....	8
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	2, 4, 7
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	5
<i>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, S.S.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 115 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2011)	8
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	5
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	5, 6
<i>VGS, Inc. v. Castiel</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 16 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2003).....	8
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
